

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

1905.

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

POULTRY-P. F. NEPTUNE-CHILDREN'S HOME.

CHAP. 49

Maine State Poultry and Pet Stock

Association,

resolve in favor of.

Chapter 49.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State Poultry and Pet Stock Association.

Resolved. That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the use of the Maine State Poultry and Pet Stock Association for the year nineteen hundred and five, and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred and six, for the purpose of encouraging the breeding and development of pure blooded stock and for the general improvement of the poultry industry of the state.

Approved February 28, 1905.

Chapter 50. Resolve in favor of Peter F. Neptune, representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and twenty dollars be Peter F. Neptune, resolve

and is hereby appropriated to pay Peter F. Neptune, representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for his travel and

attendance at this session of the legislature.

Approved February 28, 1905.

Chapter 51.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Children's Home Society.

Resolved, That the sum of sixteen hundred dollars be and Maine hereby is appropriated for the use of the Maine Children's Home *Resolved*, That the sum of sixteen hundred dollars be and Home Society, eight hundred dollars for the year nineteen hun- society, in favor of. dred and five, and eight hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and six, to aid in maintaining the home of said society.

Approved February 28, 1905.

Chapter 52.

Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That the sum of twelve hundred dollars be and Passama-quoddy Tribe of Indiana, hereby is appropriated for the purpose of rebuilding the house occupied by the Sisters of Mercy at Peter Dana's Point, within tion for. the jurisdiction of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, said money to be paid from the fund belonging to the Passama-

anpropria-

in favor of.

19

Снар. 53

quoddy tribe of Indians now in the state treasury, said fund being the money received by the state from stumpage and for land sold belonging to said tribe, and that said sum be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 28, 1905.

Chapter 53.

Resolve in favor of marking the grave of the late Governor Hunton.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of improving the burial lot and erecting a suitable monument or other tablet to mark the last resting place of Governor Jonathan G. Hunton, whose remains are interred in the village cemetery at Readfield, the same to be expended by some person appointed by and under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 28, 1905.

Chapter 54.

Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians, for the years nineteen hundred and five and nineteen hundred and six.

Resolved, That the sums:

For schools, each year, seven hundred and fifty dollars.

For agricultural purposes, each year, eight hundred and fifty dollars.

For bounty on crops, each year, two hundred dollars.

For salaries:

Governor, each year, one hundred dollars.

Lieutenant governor, each year, fifty dollars.

Agent of tribe, each year, four hundred dollars.

Constable, for police purposes each year, one hundred dollars.

Roman Catholic priest, each year, one hundred and twentyfive dollars.

Superintendent of farming, each year, fifty dollars.

Total, twenty-six hundred and twenty-five dollars.

For interest on Indian Trust Fund, four thousand four hundred twenty-nine dollars and seventy cents.

For annuity, fall dividend, one thousand seven hundred dollars.

For shore rentals, three thousand three hundred and twenty dollars.

Of this amount ten per cent for municipal purposes.

Approved February 28, 1905.

Governor Hunton, for marking grave of.

Penobscot Tribe of

Indians, in favor of.